CITY OF WAYNESVILLE



IN HONOR OF PASTOR SUSAN MARSHALL

WHEREAS, Pastor Susan Marshall, Senior Pastor of Still Useable Ministries Church has lived her life in the service of her community, her country and her faith; and

WHEREAS, decades ago, Pastor Marshall received a divine message, urging her to "feed the children". She obeyed and began to organize and plan a Back to School event that would not only feed children, but provide them with much needed school supplies; and

WHEREAS, since that humble beginning, Pastor Marshall has grown a modest event into the Back to School Extravaganza we have today; and

WHEREAS, the annual Back to School Extravaganza provides free haircuts, dental and hygiene care, parenting help, counseling and special needs resources to hundreds of children in the region; and

WHEREAS, Pastor Marshall will forever be honored as a champion of our children as she has shown a tireless dedication and an unending wellspring of compassion. The Council and myself will forever be grateful as we celebrate twenty-three wonderful years of the Back to School Extravaganza.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Mayor Sean A. Wilson, do hereby confer upon

Pastor Susan Marshall

my highest commendation for the manner is which she has supported this community and the City Council invites all citizens to reflect upon and honor the lifetime of achievements of Pastor Marshall and the positive impact she has had on our children and our wonderful City, this 17th day of August, 2023.

Sean A. Wilson, Mayor